
Building
Derelict

N 32

To
p 

of
 b

an
k

Di
tch

Di
tch

Di
tch

Top of bank

Btm of bank

De
ns

e 
un

de
rg

ro
wt

h

D
itc

h

D
itc

h

Stream

Stream

No access

Stream

Stream

Top
 of

 ba
nk

Btm of bank

Bushes and small trees

Bushes and small trees

Bushes and small trees

Densely overgrown

trees not surveyed
Additional mature/semi-mature

Dense undergrowth

trees not surveyed
additional mature/semi-mature

Dense undergrowth

Densely overgrown

Densely overgrown

no additional major
trees in this area

Densely overgrown

trees not surveyed
additional mature/semi-mature

Dense undergrowth

Wall

pallisade fence

Low wall with

Wall

Wall

pallisade fence

Low wall with

Path

Path

Path

Path

Armco

Armco

Armco

Armco

pallisade fence

Low wall with

Path

Path

Armco

P+W fencing

P+W fencing

P+W fencing

Ls

Rs

Ls

Ls

Ls

Ls

Ls

Ls

Ls

Ls

Ls

Ls

Ls

Ls

G

G

Tel
G

G

Rs

G

Rs

G

G

G

Rs

G

Tel

Rs G

G

G

G

G

Mh Cl:34.02

G
Rs

Rs

G

G

Tel
G

G

G

G

Mh Cl:35.50G

G

G

G

G

Mh Cl:32.43

G

G

G

G

GMh Cl:33.23

Rs

G

Tel

G

G

Hyd

Sv

G

G
Mh Cl:33.24

G

G

G

G

Tel

Mh Cl:32.45

G

G

P+W fencing

Path

Path

Ls

P+W fencing

G

G

Rs Ls

G Mh Cl:
31.68

G
Rs

Ls

G

G

G

Tel

G

G

Rs

Mh Cl:
32.00

33.22 W.L.02-03-04
32.92 B.L.

33.02 B.L.
32.96 W.L. 02-03-04

32.81 B.L.

26.93 B.L.
27.13 W.L.03-03-04

No access

Dense undergrowth

No access

No access

Dense undergrowth

Dense undergrowth

Overhead power cables

No access

No access

33.21 W.L.

Mh Cl:
32.11

Mh Cl:
33.46

Ep
Ep

33.28 W.L.

31.08 W.L.

31.15 W.L.

30.77 W.L.

Ep
Ep

34.94 W.L. 02-03-0434.60 B.L.

34.94 W.L. 02-03-04

34.93 W.L. 02-03-04

34.74 B.L.

No access

Dense undergrowth

Overhead power cables

02-03-04

W.L.
B.L.

02-03-04W.L.B.L.

Ep
Ep

33.6333.36
33.8133.51

30.
20 

B.L.

Marshy area

No access

No access

Dense undergrowth
not surveyed
Ditch junction

26.25 W.L. 04-03-04

26.11 B.L.

Ep

31.55 W.L. 04-03-04
31.37 B.L.

32.30 W.L. 04-03-04
32.14 B.L.

Ep
30.52 W.L. 04-03-04

Ep

Top of bank

W
al

l

Ditch

Fence
Fence

31.33 W.L.30.63 B.L.

Walled garden

35.33 Top of wall

Wall

Wall

Wall

Wall

Culvert

Culvert

W.L 12-1-04

Dense undergrowth

Dense undergrowth

Dense undergrowth

Dense undergrowth

Dense undergrowth

Dense undergrowth

Dense undergrowth

Dense undergrowth

Dense undergrowth

Dense undergrowth

Dense undergrowth

Dense undergrowth

Dense undergrowth

Dense undergrowth

W.L. 19-01-04

W.L. 25.44

Undergrowth

Overgrown

Lake

Saplings

R
et. w

all

R
et

. w
al

l

R
et

. w
al

l

Marsh ground
No access

No access
Marsh ground

major trees not surveyed

Densley overgrown

Root Cluster

Copse of

Pipe Ø .110mHt. Bottom Pipe

W.L. 26.10

W.L. 25.91
B.L. 25.23

Grass

U
nd

er
gr

ow
th

Btm of bank

Btm of bank

Cluster
Root

30
.42

 B
.L.

29.37
29.04 B.L.

&wall
bridge
Conc.

D
en

se
 u

nd
er

gr
ow

th
 in

 d
itc

h

U
ndergrow

th

Dense undergrowth

W.L.28.22 B.L. 27.71

B.L. 26.68

W.L 27.09B.L. 26.56

W.L.26.74B.L. 26.37

Root Cluster

St
on

e 
re

t.w
al

l

Densley overgrown

bridge & wall
Conc.

Marsh ground

26.12B.L. 25.16

B.L. 25.20

B.L. 25.42

B.L. 24.49

Mh Cl:
29.82

19-01-04

B.L. 25.13

W.L.25.16
B.L. 24.98

Top of bank

Mh Cl:
31.06

Mh Cl:
35.17

Mh Cl:
30.95

Ditch

trees not surveyed
Additional mature/semi-mature

Additional mature/semi-mature
trees not surveyed

Armco

Path

Path

30.93
Mh Cl:

Hyd

pallisade fence

Low wall with

Pylon
G

Ls

Rs
G

G

G

Ls

G

Tp

Ep

Mh Cl:30.90

G

G

Eave 35.44
Ridge 37.04

Eave 37.25
Ridge 40.29

Eave 33.74
Ridge 35.83

Eave 34.45
Ridge 36.84

Eave 37.25
Ridge 40.20

Eave 37.97
Ridge 41.02

Eave 35.77

Eave 36.18
Ridge 38.13

Eave 34.12

Eave 33.95

Eave 33.74
R

idge 34.82

Dense shrubs

Water trough
Conc.

Track

Track

Walled pond

Conc.

36.42 Top of wall

Ic

Sv

30.50 W.L.
29.36 B.L.

P&W fence

Gravel

Track

Wall

P&W fence

Wall

Wall

Cobblestone

Cobblestone

Conc.

Trough

Ic

G

Ic

Tarmac

Track

Building in ruins

Oil storage

Wall

not surveyed
incl. semi-mature trees
Dense undergrowth

Tarmac

major trees not surveyed 

Overgrown scrub

Lake

B.L. 24.06

Bridge invert: 26.07
B.L. 24.07

W.L. 24.92

major trees not surveyed 
Densley overgrown

Overgrown scrub

28.19
Mh Cl:

not surveyed
trees in this area
Additional mature/semi mature

24.25

25.94

26.0126.0525.76

26.12

25.68
25.72

26.37

26.80

26.4426.30

26.95

26.41
26.36

26.6626.57

26.86
26.67

26.88

26.92

26.79

26.66

26.55

26.66

26.82
26.84

26.86

26.50

26.33

26.40

26.41 26.32

26.21

26.36

26.36

26.31

26.46
26.46

26.34

26.63

26.53
26.66

26.39

26.50

26.83

26.48

26.93

26.96

26.59

26.60

26.95

26.35

Gate

26.61

26.70

26.41

26.42

26.50

26.61

26.77

26.38

26.31

26.17

26.25

26.58

26.81

26.90

26.81

26.90

26.66

26.78

26.80

26.95

26.78

26.40

26.34

26.23

26.35

26.36

26.69

26.15

26.73
26.62 26.78

27.14

27.73

27.53

27.44

27.62

27.27

27.14

26.97

27.01

27.53

27.03

27.46
27.25

27.65
27.59

27.64

27.49

27.70
27.63

27.45

27.43

27.43
27.27

27.12

27.16

27.09

27.15

26.96

27.08

27.07
27.01

27.08

27.00

26.99

27.07

27.13

27.31

27.36

27.75

27.62

27.12

27.04

27.66

27.03

27.44

27.05

27.05

27.22
27.37

27.32

27.25
27.2827.30

27.52
27.47

27.60

27.02

27.19

27.79
27.59

27.71
27.60

27.41

27.25

27.36

27.34

27.24

27.41
27.60

27.23

27.00

27.14

27.28

27.11

27.78

27.03

27.67

27.39

27.69

27.50

27.29

26.97

26.98

27.56

28.38
28.44

28.02

28.55 28.57

28.00

28.18

28.46

27.94

28.39

28.52

28.45

27.93

28.09

28.57

28.00

28.04

28.28

28.18

28.39

28.39

28.52

28.43

28.30

28.10

28.35

28.39

28.29

28.08

28.24

28.19

27.85

27.85

28.10

28.31

28.12

27.94

28.05
27.89

28.17

28.43

28.2428.22
28.47

28.52

28.32

28.57

28.57

28.38

28.60

27.86

28.04

27.80

27.93
27.97

28.18

28.42

28.35

28.40
28.51

28.57

28.53

28.37

28.46

28.49

28.23

28.34

28.25

28.22
28.08

28.03
27.84

28.05

28.07

28.04

27.85

28.04 28.11 27.98

28.50

28.13
28.04

28.50

27.93

27.89

28.58
28.03

28.4028.56
27.83

28.19

28.49

28.48

28.29

28.40
28.49

28.13

28.58
28.41

28.04

28.40
28.51

28.11

28.13

28.59

28.38

28.34
28.35

28.33
28.03

28.42

28.0428.36

29.25

29.16

29.02

29.20

29.27

29.06

29.30
28.87

28.72

29.08

28.70

28.79

28.81

28.80

28.71
28.66

28.81

28.83

28.86

28.84
28.9729.09

29.22

29.39

28.79

29.18

29.00

28.6228.94

29.35

29.20

29.07

28.72

29.09 29.02

28.68

28.72

28.75

29.36

28.93

28.79

28.77

28.64

29.40

28.86

28.75

28.80
29.01

28.72 28.68

29.44

28.82
28.62

28.88

29.17

29.26

29.14
29.25

29.07 28.8428.92 29.40

28.71

29.32
29.2629.18

28.9428.98

29.34

28.88 29.21

29.16

29.43 29.22
28.70

28.7528.9829.43

29.20 29.01

28.70
29.21

29.28
29.31

29.25

29.19

29.49

29.80

30.1029.74

29.48

30.23

29.81

29.48

29.60

29.72 30.19

30.16

30.00
30.19

29.90

30.10
30.23

29.59

29.65
29.75

29.91
29.85

29.9429.96
30.06

30.14

29.97 29.85
29.83

29.72

29.46
29.47

29.89

29.62 29.77
29.91

30.17

30.10

30.01

29.54 29.93 29.58

29.98

29.85

29.46

29.62

29.91

29.53
29.68

30.25
29.53

29.75

29.68

30.21

30.07

30.10
30.12

29.84
30.07

30.10

30.25

30.19
30.15

30.27

29.99

29.64

30.03
30.06

29.46

29.56

29.82

30.19
30.03

29.59

29.78

29.70 30.09

29.47

30.20 29.55

29.76

30.16

29.53

29.98

29.54

29.68

29.60
29.60

29.68 29.58

29.8430.11

30.21 29.79
29.44

29.7429.63
29.63

29.63
29.95

30.15 30.01
30.01 30.25

30.1930.13

30.84

31.00

30.78

30.38

30.55

30.81

30.54

30.70
30.42

30.62

30.43

30.71

30.65

30.55

30.89

31.07

30.58

30.36

30.51

30.41
30.38

30.62

30.69

30.72

30.87

31.00

31.05

31.06

31.03 30.85

30.63

30.44

30.27

30.28

30.41

30.35
30.30

30.4430.57

31.01
30.97

30.78

30.67 30.80

30.54

31.08

30.79

31.05

30.34

30.85 30.93

30.98

30.70

30.81

30.82

30.65
30.60

30.44

30.73

30.79
30.67

31.01

30.92

30.88

30.74

30.83

30.93

30.70

31.0631.04

31.00

30.78

30.84

30.95

30.79

30.85

30.87

30.72

30.89

31.02

30.97

30.89

30.64

30.65

30.69

30.58

30.65

30.57

30.71

30.84

31.07

30.85

30.71

30.57

30.51

30.49

30.41

30.42

30.48

30.71

30.88

31.05

30.74

30.52

30.31

30.33

30.35

30.28

30.37

30.66

31.02

30.71

30.56

30.42

30.28
30.31

30.54

30.61

31.02

30.95

30.66

30.48

30.27
30.36

30.57

30.76

30.99

31.00

30.75

30.62

30.31

30.37

30.52

30.77

30.96

30.85

30.56

30.31

30.45

30.85

30.96

30.39

30.39 30.88
31.06

30.59
30.64

30.69
30.78

30.76
30.79

30.56
30.97

31.00

30.98

31.07

30.97

30.97

31.04

30.98

31.09

30.90

30.94

30.84

30.72

30.81

30.73

30.97

30.96

30.61

30.74

30.69

30.64

30.59

30.76

31.05

30.61

31.09

30.33

30.53

30.85

30.53
30.62

30.71

30.80

30.89

30.97

31.05

30.92

31.02 30.86

31.03

30.47

30.97
31.02

Gate

30.86

30.91 30.79

30.8530.92

30.72

30.99

30.91
30.89

30.91

30.3030.35
30.37

31.01
30.98

30.91
30.64

30.3130.71
30.97

31.05
31.07

30.95
30.77

30.6630.67 30.39

30.29

30.67
30.62

30.34

30.32
30.52

30.61
30.84

30.86
30.67

30.49
30.36

30.30
30.40

30.62 30.90

30.96
30.62

30.48
30.48

30.57
30.70

30.97

31.06
30.88

30.77
30.85

31.01

31.01
31.02 30.98

30.83

31.01

31.88

31.44

31.13

31.10

31.75

31.75

31.20 31.76

31.79

31.60

31.55

31.25

31.15

31.37

31.63

31.78

31.34

31.32
31.64

31.49

31.87

31.40

31.51

31.41

31.43

31.68
31.92

31.67

31.20

31.29

31.39

31.51

31.59

31.75

31.84

31.1231.11

31.11

31.92

31.92

31.63

31.92

31.41

31.25

31.18

31.16

31.25

31.23

31.13

31.24

31.1231.25
31.5031.61

31.83 31.51
31.41

31.2631.72

31.74 31.50
31.24

31.17
31.4531.84

31.65 31.32
31.33

31.4031.54

31.69
31.56

31.6831.82

31.90 31.73

31.90 31.81

31.88

31.86

31.72

31.77

31.68

31.73

31.85
31.88 31.84 31.82

31.5431.5731.5931.6431.7931.89

31.79 31.74 31.67 31.54
31.51

31.52
31.50

31.4131.4131.4431.4731.5831.7031.83

31.78 31.60 31.56 31.48 31.43 31.40 31.42

31.71
31.66

31.49
31.5331.5231.6331.7331.80

31.56

31.52 31.86

31.79

31.31

31.23

31.45
31.87

31.24

31.24

31.27

31.75

31.81

31.74

31.49
31.60

31.38

31.24

31.52

31.80

31.75

31.58

31.32

31.39

31.56

31.84

31.34

31.20

31.17

31.51

31.79

31.29

31.57

31.75

31.17
31.28

31.83

31.70

31.68

31.36

31.82

31.61 31.71

31.42

31.36

31.37

31.76

31.88

31.71
31.64

31.64

31.66

31.68

31.4431.61
31.82

31.46
31.89

31.91
31.89

31.82
31.79

31.79
31.86

31.91

31.89

31.87

31.35

31.58

31.27

31.35

31.36

31.38
31.34

31.28

31.19

31.35

31.51

31.57

31.42

31.21

31.16

31.24

31.10

31.12

31.39

31.45

31.68

31.59

31.33
31.19

31.52

31.77

31.65

31.49

31.30

31.56

31.46

31.20

31.33

31.81

31.60

31.88
31.77

31.68
31.12 31.47

31.1031.15

31.87

31.48

31.43

31.85

31.75

31.68

31.9031.87

31.72

31.58

31.13

31.4231.60

31.17

31.53 31.51
31.66 31.20

31.32Gate

31.24

31.32

31.25

31.37

31.61

31.15

31.90
31.82

31.47

31.19
31.21

31.6731.21

31.87

31.62

31.14
31.17

31.36
31.45

31.14

31.16 31.45
31.61

31.67

31.70
31.69

31.6031.56
31.37

31.23
31.18

31.24
31.37

31.65
31.56

31.55
31.59

31.63
31.78

31.73
31.68

31.56

31.51
31.64

31.74
31.78

31.6931.7031.7231.79

31.84
31.86

31.76
31.73

31.67
31.66

31.55
31.42

31.26

31.21
31.32

31.47
31.44

31.56
31.70

31.79
31.83

31.75
31.79

31.74
31.61

31.47
31.41 31.2931.27

31.20

31.31

31.36
31.29

31.47

31.52

31.64
31.80

31.74
31.84

31.72

31.57
31.56

31.72
31.64

31.49
31.38

31.46
31.28

31.18
31.11

31.82 31.82 31.77 31.76

31.44
31.46

31.40
31.48

31.42 31.40
31.28

31.34

31.30

31.22
31.23

31.2531.38

31.32 31.24 31.26 31.32

31.63
31.77 31.69

31.77

31.3931.4831.4331.48

32.69

32.60

32.06

32.3232.30

32.65
32.17

32.52

32.42

32.67

32.47

32.39

32.06 32.21 32.30

31.94

32.65

32.06

32.68
32.72

32.39

32.24

32.31

32.73

32.73

32.74

32.29

32.34
32.50

32.65

32.74

32.54

32.38

32.74

32.55
32.3732.5032.5432.6532.70

32.72

32.69

32.73

32.56

32.67

32.68

32.73

32.19
32.00

32.57

32.39 32.62

32.06

32.43

32.23

32.28

32.11

31.99

32.48

32.72
32.15

32.23

32.55

32.64
32.74

32.47
32.54

32.19

32.27

32.36

32.45

32.54

32.64

32.74

31.94

32.04

32.11

32.2532.3232.4032.43
32.32

32.08

32.21
32.56

32.54

32.55

32.71

32.68
32.49 32.62

32.42
32.68

32.7232.69

32.64

32.45

31.99

32.00

32.25

32.54

32.28

32.73

32.72

32.72

32.27

32.52

32.14

32.33

32.24

31.96

32.69
32.53

32.57 32.45
32.46 32.46

32.47 32.45 32.46

32.0332.0532.0532.0932.2132.2032.41

32.13
32.16 32.08

31.99

32.0032.16

31.94

31.97

32.06

32.38

32.19

32.38

32.42

32.40 32.64

32.62

32.20

31.96

32.41
32.40

32.09

32.69

32.66 32.34

32.30

32.40

32.29

32.65

32.73

32.40

32.38

32.46

32.32
32.35

32.18

32.73

32.65

32.66

32.65

32.71

32.14

32.03

32.73

32.64

32.51

32.47

32.52

32.55

32.69

32.71

32.60

32.52

32.46

32.35

32.33

32.28

32.37

32.57

32.74

32.74

31.97

32.58

32.65

32.44

32.34

32.32

32.33

32.40

32.52

32.55

32.42

31.98

31.94

32.30

32.27 32.39
32.43 32.49

32.48

32.36

32.12

32.64

32.33
32.67

32.54

32.07 32.49

32.41

32.64

32.73

32.69

32.44

32.28

32.04

32.01
31.96

31.94
32.09

32.38
32.58

32.66
32.47

32.29

32.58
32.37

32.06

32.17

32.62
32.63

32.60
32.54

32.55
32.52

32.48
32.52

32.62
32.71

32.75
32.70

32.66
32.67

32.73
32.71

32.75
32.65

32.56
32.55

32.54
32.61

32.65
32.58

32.57
32.46

32.35

32.0832.26
32.3232.3632.38

32.37
32.39

32.43
32.53

32.61
32.74

32.66
32.56

32.46
32.36

32.31
32.28

32.22
32.17

32.06
32.01

31.93
31.97

32.15
32.31

32.42
32.48

32.58
32.72

32.70
32.65

32.51
32.34

32.15
31.98

32.04

31.94

32.60

32.33

32.13

32.72

32.73

32.52

32.73

32.14

32.01
31.95

32.05
32.17

32.48

32.19

32.31 32.47

32.36

32.20

32.06

32.25

32.06

32.71
32.63

32.29
32.01

32.28

32.14

32.41

32.50

32.02
32.07

32.39
32.63

32.53

32.62

32.34

32.20

32.03

32.04

32.25

32.05

32.35

32.63 32.55

32.10

32.62

32.09

32.73
32.68

32.71
32.67

32.65

32.70 32.58

32.6432.66

32.62

32.52

32.58

32.70

32.68
32.62

32.33

32.02
32.11

32.23

Gate

32.74

32.52 32.39 32.33

32.59

32.50

32.0031.9531.9331.98

32.22
32.27

32.2332.30
32.40

31.94
32.12

32.29
32.49

32.66

32.60

32.55

32.74

32.41

32.47

32.82

32.75

32.75

32.99

33.07

32.83

33.14

33.04

32.92

33.04

33.32

33.16

33.47

33.3933.40

33.43
33.16

33.35

33.26

33.31

32.86

32.97

33.31
33.29

33.16

33.19

33.25

32.98

32.77

33.0132.98

32.84

33.02
33.13

33.38

32.94

33.26

32.96

33.0833.14

32.92

32.9132.95

32.92

33.21

32.98

33.09

33.02

32.86

32.88

32.92

32.92

32.76

33.00

33.01

33.01

33.16

33.04

32.90

32.95

32.79

32.82

32.87
32.8032.92

33.09

33.13

33.18
32.96

32.96

33.06

32.90

32.80 32.77

32.83

32.75

32.79

32.79

32.77

32.77
32.88

32.76 32.77

32.75

32.78

33.03

32.92

32.79

32.95

32.98

32.85
32.96

32.88

32.82
32.77

32.84

32.95

33.06
33.00

33.07

32.84

32.85

33.13

33.06

33.0733.14
33.02

33.05

33.09

32.88

32.85

32.85
32.95

33.02
33.07

32.83

32.80

32.88

32.92

32.97

32.97
32.83

32.97

32.82

32.80

32.79

32.78

32.90

32.93

32.94

32.82

32.91

33.00

33.11

33.19

33.27

33.37

33.46

33.55

33.19

33.03

33.32

33.29

33.20

32.95

32.76

32.78

33.43

32.89

32.97

32.88
32.93

33.23

33.45

33.51

33.37

33.18

33.02

32.95

32.98

33.21

33.31

33.14
33.19

33.14
33.10

32.99

33.24
33.25

33.28

32.82

33.03
33.12

33.1433.17
33.36

33.07

32.80

32.77

33.35
33.26

33.39
33.34

32.94

32.79

33.54

33.18
33.23

33.30

32.87

33.18

33.36

32.99

32.89

33.25

33.43

33.57

33.37

33.10

32.81

32.98

33.10

33.39

33.47

33.54

33.54

33.56

33.47

33.43

33.41

33.38

33.36

33.33

33.01

32.87

33.20

33.27

33.28

33.27

33.31

33.34

33.39

33.41

33.51

33.54

33.57

33.41

33.35

33.34

33.39

33.29

33.26

33.22

33.18

33.11

33.16

32.81

32.82

33.12

33.17

33.12

33.06

33.04

32.97

32.95

32.96

32.93

32.96

33.1733.15

32.96

32.88

32.92

32.93

32.93

32.98

33.02

33.06

33.20

33.08

32.78
32.79

33.18

33.24

33.10

32.97

32.88

32.81

32.82

32.77

32.85

33.04
32.91

32.75

32.90

33.03

33.29

33.43

33.29

32.88

32.94

33.30

33.28

33.05
32.96

33.19

33.12 33.00

33.10

32.95

33.41

33.44 33.31 33.17 32.90

33.23

33.20

33.41
33.21

33.14
32.99

33.41
33.54

33.47

33.41
33.39

33.36
33.29

33.30
33.35

33.48

33.48

33.26

32.86

33.43

33.07

33.56

33.33

33.01 33.26

33.22

33.50

32.89

32.93

33.09

33.14

32.88

32.94
33.22

33.52

33.55
33.57

33.44

32.90

33.09

33.39
33.23

33.15
33.12

32.98
32.91

33.16
33.18

33.36
33.56

33.15

33.51

33.47
33.36

33.37

33.41
33.35

33.45
33.54

33.56
33.39

33.44

33.47
33.47

33.55

33.0032.82

32.83

32.80
33.05

32.80
32.86

32.91
32.97

33.00
32.98

33.20

33.16
33.03

33.02
33.01

32.93
32.89

32.86

32.86
32.97

33.05
33.07

33.10
33.10

33.19

33.27 33.24
33.19

33.17
33.12 33.05

32.97
32.87

32.77

32.82
32.95

33.01
33.10

33.14
33.20

33.26
33.24

33.41

33.46
33.50

33.36
33.33

33.27 33.22
33.15

33.05
33.03

32.96
32.85

33.21

33.01

32.82

33.34

33.06

33.47
33.24 33.51

33.34

32.97 32.78

33.34
33.26

33.55

33.07
33.12

32.76

32.75

32.80

32.95

33.09
32.83

33.06

32.92

32.81

32.90

32.85 33.16
33.16

32.87

33.01

Gate

33.1733.30
33.23

Gates

Gate

33.23

33.27

33.31

33.17
33.12

Gate

32.99

32.82
32.88

32.89 33.10
33.15

33.00
32.81

33.00

33.03
33.20

33.17

32.76

32.82

32.81

32.93

32.83

33.02

33.24
33.21

33.20

32.97

32.78

32.83

32.85

Gate

32.84

33.14
33.23

33.34

33.56
33.52

33.43
33.16

32.98
32.79

33.21
33.42

33.29 33.13

33.12

33.07

33.15

33.37

33.3633.44

33.40

33.20

33.08

32.92 32.78

32.95

32.88

33.00

33.17

33.02

33.03

33.03

33.17

33.19

33.22

33.41 33.14

33.1733.48

34.39
34.38

34.29

34.20

34.11

33.65

33.74

33.83

33.91

34.02

34.34

34.11

33.88

34.29

34.29

33.63

34.23

33.86

34.27
34.30

34.00 33.99

34.27
34.35

34.00

33.89

34.29

34.18

33.60

34.02

34.40

34.29

33.83 33.86

34.32

34.38

34.34

34.34

34.33

34.31

34.37

34.23

33.91

33.82

34.23

34.31

34.36

34.39

34.30

34.27

34.27

34.31

34.32

34.31

34.31

34.18

34.21

34.28

34.36

34.38

34.39

34.38

34.30

34.15

33.84

33.79

34.16

34.34

34.38

34.39

34.34

34.27

34.20

34.26

34.24

34.32

34.21

34.34

34.08

34.02

33.89

33.88

33.93

33.88

33.91

33.97

34.00

34.02

33.99

33.91

33.86

33.70

33.74

33.80

33.93

33.99

33.99

33.99

33.96

33.96

33.92

33.95

34.00

33.97 33.95

33.78

33.82

33.84

33.78

33.83

33.77

33.76

33.73

33.67

33.58

33.66

33.72

33.77

33.77

33.87

33.93

33.89

33.76

33.62

33.59

33.66

33.5933.6433.9034.1134.34

33.98 33.82 33.59

33.60
33.85

34.17

34.27
34.04

33.83
33.60

33.66
33.92

33.77
33.95

34.20

34.30
34.17

33.98

33.69
33.67

33.60
33.83

33.95
34.13

34.26
34.39

34.33
34.20

34.10
33.96

33.86

33.97
33.99 33.86

33.84

34.31

33.85

34.28

34.15

33.87 33.99
33.92

34.15

33.78
33.98

34.06
34.00

33.83
33.69

33.66

33.66

33.65
34.16

34.38

34.32
34.17

33.98
33.80

33.59

33.63
33.67

33.73
33.79

33.91
34.03

34.14
34.28

33.93

34.35
34.22

34.23
34.11

33.99
33.93

33.86
33.78

33.78
33.69

33.61

33.58
33.61

33.68
33.74

33.81
33.88

33.97
34.09

34.21
34.34

34.31
34.40

34.30
34.28

34.12
34.01

34.08
34.03

33.94
33.84

33.74
33.67

33.59

33.61
33.68

33.77
33.87

33.96
34.01

34.07
34.19

34.30
34.38

34.37
34.27

34.13
34.07

34.00
33.94

33.85
33.72

33.67
33.62

33.61
33.60

33.70
33.79

33.86
33.9434.0234.12

34.24
34.34

34.32
34.25

34.15
34.02

33.98
33.88

33.79 33.69
33.71

33.62
33.64

33.71

33.66
33.91

34.04
34.18

34.22
34.28

34.31
34.13

34.00
33.80

34.13
34.25

34.33

34.38
34.25

34.15
34.22

35.16

35.06

34.98

34.89

34.82

34.73

34.64

34.55

34.47

34.68

35.17

34.91

34.77

35.19

35.01

34.91

34.84

34.75

34.55

34.43

34.64

34.81

34.88

34.97

34.98

34.94

34.90

34.89

34.74

34.62

34.43 34.49

34.60

34.71

34.89

34.88

34.90

34.80

34.71

34.81

34.84

34.87

34.77

34.67

34.58

34.51

34.61

34.71

34.74

34.74

34.65

34.65

34.70

34.61

34.48

34.48

34.59

34.64

34.66

34.64

34.57

34.45

34.53

34.59

34.64

34.61

34.58

34.50

34.58

34.57

34.52

34.48

34.43

34.49

34.55

34.64

34.63

34.58

34.48 34.50

34.57

34.59

34.51

34.48

34.41

34.44

34.46

34.43

34.43

34.45

34.45

34.47

34.44

34.45

34.44

34.43

34.41

34.45
34.62

35.16 35.14
34.78

34.51

34.45
34.68

34.99
35.15

35.14
35.00

34.76
34.58

34.43

34.56
34.70

34.79
34.90

35.04

35.16
34.97

34.82
34.69

34.55
34.43

34.41
34.44

34.53
34.67

34.80
34.94

35.01
35.11

35.21

35.11
35.01

34.90
34.79

34.75

34.80
34.88

34.98
35.11

35.21

34.78

35.13

34.96

35.01

35.11
35.18

35.22

35.22 35.11
35.01

34.92

34.89

34.93

34.99

35.18

35.15

34.83

34.57

35.17

34.88

34.93

34.67

35.04

34.70

34.49

35.01

35.20

34.89

34.53
34.42

34.72

34.88

35.13

35.22

35.20

35.14

34.97

34.79

34.58

35.20
35.05

34.89
34.85 34.81

35.09

34.88
34.83

35.18

34.93 34.94
34.88

34.69
34.66

34.94

35.17

34.86
34.92

35.01
34.91

34.89
34.79

35.03

35.17

34.74
34.69

34.93

34.83

34.48

34.47
34.48

34.47
34.42

34.45
34.52

34.50
34.42

34.42
34.46

34.49
34.56

34.62
34.69

34.76
34.87

34.94
35.05

34.47
34.65 34.92

35.07
35.21

35.22
35.14

35.03
34.94

34.80
34.66

34.54
34.50

34.43
34.46

34.48
34.47

34.52
34.61

34.71
34.89

35.05
35.12

35.09
34.95

34.90
34.77

34.58
34.45

34.44

34.42
34.58

34.74
34.84

34.90
34.99

35.18
35.01

34.95
34.90

34.76
34.65

34.58
34.51

34.43
34.55

34.71
34.87

34.97
34.99

35.15

35.15

35.13
35.08

35.15
35.18

35.01
34.87

34.77
34.57

34.44

34.63
34.54

34.56
34.46

34.48
34.58

34.67
34.69

34.70

34.67
34.60

34.56
34.49

35.77

35.68

35.59

35.50

35.43

35.35

35.26

35.85

35.72

35.61

35.56

35.81

35.84

35.84 35.75 35.54 35.2635.26

35.35

35.46

35.46

35.32

35.47

35.79

35.33

35.86

36.02

35.79

35.38

35.70 35.65
35.37

35.26
35.41

35.60
35.85

36.00

35.89
35.75

35.61
35.44

35.39
35.29

35.24

35.35
35.51

35.58
35.65

35.74
35.79

35.93

36.01
35.92

35.88
35.75

35.64
35.55

35.43
35.33

35.23

35.34
35.40

35.47
35.56

35.68

35.30

35.37

35.45

35.25

35.33

35.35

35.38

35.27

35.50

35.59

35.59

35.37

35.51

35.59

35.51

35.40

35.49

35.50

35.28

35.45

35.47

35.32

35.33

35.44

35.28

35.29

35.36

35.25

35.37

35.44

35.36

35.49

35.80

35.68

35.43
35.60

35.98

35.62
35.55

36.04

35.52
35.43

35.81

35.32

35.62
35.58 35.35

35.95
35.95

35.36

35.67

35.99

35.35

35.75

35.97

35.37
35.29

35.92

36.05

35.41

35.68

35.39

35.63

35.43 35.32

35.98
35.87

35.34

35.57

35.72 35.53

36.00 35.73

35.28

35.25

35.89

35.95
35.89 35.63

35.45
35.25

35.60
35.38

35.80

35.61

35.29

35.99

36.60

36.21 36.16

36.08
36.24

36.42
36.51

36.57 36.58
36.41

36.31
36.20

36.09

36.16

36.71

36.49

36.10

36.07

36.49 36.62

36.06

36.61 36.62

36.13

36.73

36.39
36.26

36.81
36.78

36.20

36.63 36.61

36.34

36.58

36.36

36.83

36.55
36.52

36.62

36.2436.25

36.76

36.59

36.10

36.26

36.72

36.58

36.07

36.46

36.80 36.69

36.37

36.08

36.46

36.72

36.84

36.73

36.50

36.18

36.35

36.55

36.72

36.86

36.65

36.54

36.39

36.29

36.09

37.18

37.40

37.59

37.68

36.90

37.14

37.24

37.44

37.58

37.70

37.63

37.47

37.08
37.14

37.57
37.64

37.19

37.27

37.64

37.39

36.94

37.26

37.60

37.56

37.26
37.11

37.50 37.47

37.12

36.91

37.30

37.58

37.62

37.37

37.05

37.16

37.38

37.61

37.61

37.51

37.29

36.99
36.95

37.24

37.44

37.60

37.70

37.60

37.51

37.33

37.08

37.05

37.26

37.36

37.42

37.50

37.53

37.49

37.45

37.36

37.23

36.97

36.99

37.20

37.28

37.37

37.43

37.50

37.42

37.34

37.30

37.22

37.07

36.91

37.03

37.13

37.21

37.28

37.34
37.24

37.21

37.09

36.98

36.91

36.89

36.99

37.08

37.13

37.12

37.06

36.98

36.93

37.85

37.98

37.96

37.91

37.73

37.82

37.93

38.12

38.16

38.09

37.91

37.96

38.14

38.25

38.35

38.32

38.21

38.25

38.41

38.41

38.34

38.19

37.96

37.74

37.85

38.06

38.22

38.33

38.39

38.32

38.29

38.19

38.00

37.84

37.79

38.00

38.10

38.21

38.26 38.27

38.17

38.09

37.96

37.77

37.80

37.98

38.04

38.16

38.02

37.93

37.74

37.74

37.88

37.97

37.97

37.85

37.77
37.71

37.76

37.85

37.75

38.69
TOF

38.56
TOF

Cl:35.83

LP

LP

Armco

38.46
TOW

38.24
TOW

38.03
TOW

35.67

35.76

35.84

35.91

36.01

36.06

36.11

Armco

Path

Path

Path

Armco

36.279

36.218

36.126

36.062

35.967

35.898

35.791

35.808

35.881

35.988

36.047

36.164

35.93

36.01

36.08

36.16

36.22

36.26

36.29

35.66

35.70

35.76

35.84

35.91

35.98

36.06

36.13

Palisade fence

37.84
TOF

LP

36.69
TOW

37.30
TOW

36.63
TOW

36.66
TOW

36.67
TOW

35.78

35.83

35.86

36.05

35.96

36.17

36.19

36.25

36.39

36.25

35.894

35.927

35.985

36.076

36.149

36.245

36.273

35.000

35.000

36.93
TOF

LP

O/H TEL

34.662

34.508

34.61

34.44

34.40

35.33

Armco

36.69
Top Bank

38.14
Top Bank

CONC GRASS

G
RA

SS

GRASS

Fe
nc

e

Fence

34
.6

0

34.60

34.28

34.661

34.424

34.725

34.510

34.31

34.21

34
.6

5

34
.5

0

34
.4

2

34
.3

4 Armco

34.50

34.43

34
.4

2

34
.5

1

34
.6

3

35.48

34.89

35.04

35.73

35.41

35
.9

6

35
.7

1

To
p 

Ba
nk

35.35

35
.2

5

34.90

Bt
m

 B
an

k

34.74
Btm Bank

34.62

34
.5

8

34
.7

2

Mh Cl:34.76

294

295
296

297

298

300

301

311

315

316

317

374

376377

379

380

390

391393
394

395 396

397

398

400

401
402403

404 405

406
410

411

412

413

414

415

416

417 418419
420

421

422

423
424

425

426

427428

429
430

431

432

434

435

436
437

438
440

441

444
445

447

448

449

450
451

452
453 454

455

456

457
458

459460461

462

463

464
465

466

468
469

470

471

472
473

474

475

476

477
478

479
480

481
482

483

485
486

487

488
489490

491492

493
494

495496

497498

499

500
501502

503

505

506

507

508
509

510511
512 513 514

515
516

517 518

519

520

521

522523524

525

527

528

531

533

534

535

536
537

538 539

540

541

542

543
544

545

546

547

548

549
550

551

552

553

561
562

563

564

565

566

567

568
569

570
571

572

573
574

575

576

577
578

579

580
581

582

583

585

588

589

590591
592

593

594

595

596

597

598

599

602603

604605

606

609

610

611

612

615

616

618

620
621

622

623

624

625
626

627
628629

630

633

634

635
637

638639

640
641

642

643
644

645

646647
648

649

651

652
653

654

657
658

569

660 661

662

663 664
665 666

667

668

679
670

675 676
677

678

679

680

681682

684

685

686
687

688

689

690

691692
693

694

695

696697698699700

701

703

704 705

706

707

708

709

711
712

713

714715 716717

718

719

720
721

722723724725726

727 728

729

733
734

735 736737
738 739

740
741

742

743 744
745

746
747

749 750

899

908

909

910

911
912

913914

915
916917

918919920

921

922

923
924

925

926

927

928

929

930

932
933

934

935

936

937
939

940941

942

943

944
945

946947

948

949

950

960

961

963

964

965

966

293

299

318

319 320

381

382

383
384

392

399

409

433

439

442 443

446 467

484

526

529
530

532

584

586

600

608613

614

617

619
631

632

636

650

655

683

702

710

748
751

900

907

931

938

Mayne River West

Hedge 1

Hedge 2
Hedge 4

Hedge 3

Tree Hedge 5

Hedge 7

962

Hedge 21

Hedge 23

Hedge 24
Hedge 25

Hedge 26

Hedge 28

Hedge 29

Hedge 27

Roadside Planting

Roadside Planting

The Tree  File
Consulting Arborists

Scale:

Project:

 Client: Gerarad Gannon Properties

1:1000 April 2022Date:

Tree Survey, Development at,

Description:

Drawing Title:

Belcamp Tree Constraints Plan South West

Belcamp, Dublin 17

Tree Constraints  Plan

Belcamp Tree Constraints Plan - South-West    1/1 _ Scale 1:1000 @ A1 This is a colour coded drawing that will be difficult or
impossible to interpret if reproduced in black and white

Hedges

Tree Line

Mob. 086-3819011
e-mail - thetreefile@eircom.net

Canopy is drawn to account for any natural asymetry or
imbalance. Crown Representation is scaled to account for
north, east, west and south radii.

Graphic Representation of Tree Form,
balance and Protection Zone

Root Protection Area (RPA)
This area relates the "RPA" radius as defined in the Tree
Survey Table and is measured from the tree centre.
This area defines the preliminary Construction Exclusion
Zone (CEZ) that must be protected by fencing from the
potentially damaging affects of construction activity.

Stem Circumference

Cardinal Radii

Canopy Extent

Category Code

Root Protection
Area (RPA)

This Drawing Must Be
Read in Conjunction with
the Associated
Arboricultural Report

For Planning Purposes Only - Do Not Scale

Category "A" Trees (Green Button)
Excellent Trees

Category "B" Trees (Blue Button)
Good Trees

Category "C" Trees (Gray Button)
Mediocre to Poor Trees

Category "U" Trees (Red Button)
Dead, Dying or Otherwise Compromised
Trees that are Unsustainable.

Tree Quality (Categorisation)

This Drawing is Copyright - © The Tree File 2022

Ashgrove House
26 Foxrock Court
Dublin 18
D18 R2K1

AutoCAD SHX Text
36.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
36.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
36.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
36.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
36.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
36.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
35.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
35.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
35.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
35.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
35.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
34.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
34.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
34.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
34.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
34.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
34.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
34.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
34.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
34.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
32.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
32.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
32.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
32.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
32.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
32.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
32.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
32.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
32.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
32.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
32.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
31.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
31.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
31.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
31.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
31.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
31.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
31.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
31.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
30.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
30.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
30.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
30.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
29.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
29.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
29.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
28.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
28.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
28.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
27.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
27.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
27.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
27.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
27.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
34.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
34.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
32.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
32.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
32.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
32.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
30.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
30.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
27.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
27.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
26.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
25.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
38.22

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
37.22

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
37.16

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOF

AutoCAD SHX Text
38.47

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
38.68

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
38.46

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
38.01

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
37.69

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
37.25

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
37.01

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.73

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.59

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
33.55

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cl:35.89

AutoCAD SHX Text
Tel

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cl:34.51

AutoCAD SHX Text
Tel

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cl:33.52

AutoCAD SHX Text
Tel

AutoCAD SHX Text
Traffic

AutoCAD SHX Text
Traffic

AutoCAD SHX Text
Meter

AutoCAD SHX Text
Not Located 10/02/21

AutoCAD SHX Text
Not Located 10/02/21

AutoCAD SHX Text
Not Located 10/02/21

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cl:35.56

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH3 SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cl:34.76

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH4 SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
IL:33.12

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cl:34.80

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH5 SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
Water Logged

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cl:34.03

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH6 SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cl:33.24

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH8 SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
Water Logged

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cl:31.69

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH10 SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
Back Filled

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cl:31.69

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH11 SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
IL:29.98

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cl:30.91

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH13 SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cl:30.93

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH14 SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
IL:29.07

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wl:34.97

AutoCAD SHX Text
Water Logged

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wl:33.39

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wl:33.38

AutoCAD SHX Text
Water Logged

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wl:31.95

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wl:31.93

AutoCAD SHX Text
Water Logged

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cl:34.03

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH7 SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
IL=32.34

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cl:32.45

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH9 SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
DROP: 31.03(approx)

AutoCAD SHX Text
DROP (approx)=34.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
ø225 Conc

AutoCAD SHX Text
DROP: 33.19(approx)

AutoCAD SHX Text
DROP=32.56 (approx)

AutoCAD SHX Text
ø225 Conc

AutoCAD SHX Text
DROP: 31.60(approx)

AutoCAD SHX Text
ø225 Conc

AutoCAD SHX Text
IL:30.04

AutoCAD SHX Text
DROP:29.94

AutoCAD SHX Text
WL:29.99

AutoCAD SHX Text
ø225 Conc

AutoCAD SHX Text
Cl:32.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH12 SW

AutoCAD SHX Text
ø150 Conc

AutoCAD SHX Text
ø150 Conc

AutoCAD SHX Text
ø150

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
A:IL=31.06

AutoCAD SHX Text
B:IL=31.06

AutoCAD SHX Text
C:IL=31.03

AutoCAD SHX Text
ø300 Conc

AutoCAD SHX Text
IL:29.14

AutoCAD SHX Text
WL:29.19

AutoCAD SHX Text
ø300 Conc

AutoCAD SHX Text
WL:29.10

AutoCAD SHX Text
DITCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DITCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DITCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DITCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DITCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DITCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DITCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DITCH


